UNIVERS1IT1 TEKNOLOG1 MARA

DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OF
CATAPULT BASED
TENNIS BALL LAUNCHER

MUHAMMAD FARIS BIN
MOHD RAZAL1

Diploma

March 2022



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma
and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and
thanks go to my supervisor, Sir Abdul Rahim Bahari.

Finally, this dissertation is dedicated to my father and mother for the vision and
determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you.
Alhamdulillah.



ABSTRACT

The first idea to design and fabricate a projectile motion. In this project, figured out the
product based on the projectile motion. This includes information on the projectile
motion design, which required the time data in the flight to projectile motion
experiment. Various procedures, such as idea design, designing, and fabrication
process, are involved by the end of this project. After the projectile launcher has been
assembled, it is tested to provide flight data, which is then solved using the projectile
motion analysis equation. From there the projectile motion experiment and the objective
for experiment is succeed. Overall, this project can provide new ideas and motivation
for conducting various types of instruments or machine, as well as training the capacity
to operate under pressure and soft skills ability such as time management.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

table of contents

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION

11
12
13
14
15
16

INTRODUCTION
BACKGROUND OF STUDY
PROBLEM STATEMENT
OBJECTIVE

SCOPE OF WORK
SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

2.3

INTRODUCTION

HISTORY OF CATAPULT

2.1.1 Ballista

2.1.2 Springaid

2.1.3 Mangonel

2.1.4 Onager

2.1.5 Trebuchet

THE JUMPING MECHANISM OF FLEA BEETLES
2.3.1 Micro-CT scanning analysis
2.3.2 High-speed filming

2.3.3 The flea beetle jumping process

Vi

Page

co 0o 0o ~N O U1 o B~ W DD DD



2.4  TENNIS BALL LAUNCHER

CHAPTER THREE METHODOLOGY

3.1 FLOWCHART

3.2 DESIGN
3.21 SKETCHES DESIGN
3.2.2 FINAL DESIGN

3.3 MATERIALS

3.4 EQUIPMENT

3.5 FABRICATION PROCESS
3.5.1 Material Preparation
3.5.2 Measuring the materials
3.5.3 Cutting the material
3.5.4 Welding process
3.5,5 Grinding process
3.5.6 Drilling process
3.5.7 Cleaning the material
3.5.8 Finishing the material

3.6 FINAL PRODUCT

CHAPTER FOUR RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 INTRODUCTION
4.2 DATA ANALYSIS

421 Experimental Data

4.2.2 Theoretical Data

CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 CONCLUSION
52 RECOMMENDATION

vii

12

12
12
14
14
17
20
26
29
30
31
31
32
33
33
34
35
36

37
37
37
37
39

43
43
44



