UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OF CATAPULT BASED TENNIS BALL LAUNCHER

MUHAMMAD FARIS BIN MOHD RAZALI

Diploma

March 2022

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor, Sir Abdul Rahim Bahari.

Finally, this dissertation is dedicated to my father and mother for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulillah.

ABSTRACT

The first idea to design and fabricate a projectile motion. In this project, figured out the product based on the projectile motion. This includes information on the projectile motion design, which required the time data in the flight to projectile motion experiment. Various procedures, such as idea design, designing, and fabrication process, are involved by the end of this project. After the projectile launcher has been assembled, it is tested to provide flight data, which is then solved using the projectile motion analysis equation. From there the projectile motion experiment and the objective for experiment is succeed. Overall, this project can provide new ideas and motivation for conducting various types of instruments or machine, as well as training the capacity to operate under pressure and soft skills ability such as time management.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR		ii
AUT	iii	
ABS	iv	
ACK	v	
table	vi	
LIST	ix	
LIST	X	
LIST	xii	
СНА	PTER ONE INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.2	BACKGROUND OF STUDY	1
1.3	PROBLEM STATEMENT	2
1.4	OBJECTIVE	2
1.5	SCOPE OF WORK	1
1.6	SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY	1
СНА	PTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	2
2.1	INTRODUCTION	2
2.2	HISTORY OF CATAPULT	2
	2.1.1 Ballista	3
	2.1.2 Springald	4
	2.1.3 Mangonel	5
	2.1.4 Onager	5
	2.1.5 Trebuchet	6
2.3	THE JUMPING MECHANISM OF FLEA BEETLES	7
	2.3.1 Micro-CT scanning analysis	8
	2.3.2 High-speed filming	8
	2.3.3 The flea beetle jumping process	8

CHAPTER THREE METHODOLOGY			12	
3.1	FLOWCHART			
3.2	DESIG	SIGN		
	3.2.1	SKETCHES DESIGN	14	
	3.2.2	FINAL DESIGN	17	
3.3	MATI	20		
3.4	EQUIPMENT 2			
3.5	FABRICATION PROCESS		29	
	3.5.1	Material Preparation	30	
	3.5.2	Measuring the materials	31	
	3.5.3	Cutting the material	31	
	3.5.4	Welding process	32	
	3.5.5	Grinding process	33	
	3.5.6	Drilling process	33	
	3.5.7	Cleaning the material	34	
	3.5.8	Finishing the material	35	
3.6	FINAL PRODUCT		36	
СНА	PTER I	FOUR RESULT AND DISCUSSION	37	
4.1	INTR	ODUCTION	37	
4.2	DATA	ANALYSIS	37	
	4.2.1	Experimental Data	37	
	4.2.2	Theoretical Data	39	
СНА	43			

12

5.1	CONCLUSION	43
5.2	RECOMMENDATION	44